Bepeal of former of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and

seventy be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. That the county seat of said county of Otter Location of coun-Tail be and the same is hereby re-established and conty meat. firmed at Otter Tail City.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1871.

## CHAPTER LXXXVI.

Rebruary 16,1871 An Act to authorize the Commissioners of the County of Scott to issue bonds to fund the debt of said county.

> SECTION 1. Authorised to issue bonds-for what purpose-at what rate of interest-when payable.

- 2. Principal and interest, how paid.
- 3. Repeal of inconsistent acts.
- 4. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Authorized to issue bonds-for what purpose what rate of interest-when payable.

SECTION 1. That the board of county commissioners of the county of Scott are hereby authorized and empowered to issue county bonds to be known as fund bonds in exchange for and in lieu of the floating orders issued by said county, said bonds shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding ten per cent. per annum, and shall be made payable at any time not less than five years from the date thereof.

SEC. 2. The said commissioners are hereby author-Principal and in. terest, how pald, ized and empowered to pledge the faith of the said county by said bonds for the payment thereof. Said bonds shall be signed by the chairman of said board of commissioners and countersigned by the auditor of said county, and shall be sealed with the seal of said county, and the county auditor of said county may, when authorized by said board of commissioners, draw warrants on the county treasury for the amount of interest due on said fund bonds from the interest fund in the treasury.

SEC. 3. That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent Repeal of loconwith this act be and the same are hereby repealed. sistent acts.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1871.

## CHAPTER LXXXVII.

An Act to authorize the Clerk of the District Court of Rebrusr 17,1811. Scott county, Eighth Judicial District, to perfect certain records in office.

SECTION 1. Clerk of Court to procure record and index books for what purpose.

- 2. Declarations of intention to have same effect as the originals.
- 3. Fees of Clerk of Court.
- 4. How pald.
- 5. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The clerk of the district court in and for the county of Scott, eighth judicial district, is hereby To procure reauthorized and required to procure such books and index book-for what books at the expense of the county of Scott, as may be purpose. necessary, and record therein all declarations of intentions to become citizens of the United States, and all final papers of citizens, now on file in his office, but not of record, and index the same in alphabetical order.

SEC. 2. The said declarations of intention, and the Effect of delarasaid final papers, so recorded, shall be of the same force tion of intention. and effect as the originals themselves.

SEC. 3. The clerk of the district court of said county